

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LFP PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC,
D/B/A HUSTLER MAGAZINE,
PETITIONER,

v.

MAUREEN TOFFOLONI, AS ADMINISTRATOR AND
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF NANCY
E. BENOIT,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE SOCIETY FOR
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Overbroad Articulation of the Contours of the Right of Publicity Will Chill News Reporting by Essentially Allowing Posthumous Claims for All Invasion of Privacy Torts	5
II. Because of these deeply rooted distinct analytical frameworks, the Eleventh Circuit erred in reasoning that the interests underlying Georgia’s common law right of publicity are <i>freely interchangeable</i> with the Fourteenth Amendment right to be free from government intrusion into the private sphere.....	9
III. The Eleventh Circuit Misinterpreted The Meaning of Newsworthiness and Made Unconstitutional Intrusions Into the First Amendment rights of Publications to Have Full Control Over Editorial Content	12

A. Even if the Court Found the Photographs Infringed on the Devisable Right of Publicity, the Eleventh Circuit’s Articulation of the “Newsworthiness” Violates the First Amendment and Conflicts With Other Circuits	12
B. This Court Has Explicitly Held That Governmental or Judicial Intrusion Into the Editorial Print Process is Unconstitutional and Particularly Repugnant to First Amendment Interests	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis in <i>Hoffman</i> Illustrates the Proper Standard for “Newsworthiness” and Directly Contradicts the Eleventh Circuit Opinion.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baugh v. CBS Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	3
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	14
<i>Cabaniss v. Hipsley</i> , 151 S.E.2d 496 (Ga. Ct. App. 1966).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Conradt v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (Cal Ct. App. 1993).....	3
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	3, 13, 14
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	15
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15
<i>Gautier v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 304 N.Y. 354 (N.Y. 1952)	11
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 18

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	11
<i>Gruschus v. Curtis Pub. Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 775 (10th Cir. 1965).....	8
<i>Harper & Rowe v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Time Inc.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Cal. 1979)	15
<i>Maritote v. Desilu Productions, Inc.</i> , 345 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1965).....	8
<i>Martin Luther King, Jr. Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc. v. Am. Heritage Prods., Inc.</i> , 296 S.E.2d 697 (Ga. 1982)	5, 10
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241(1974).....	16
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 790 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	3
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905)	10, 13
<i>Regan v. Time Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641(1984).....	16
<i>Santiesteban v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 306 F.2d 9 (5th Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 564 (1969).....	11

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Virgil v. Time Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Toffoloni v. LFP Publishing Group, LLC</i> , 572 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. That Was The Week That Was</i> , 423 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1970).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
---------------------------------	---

OTHER

Louis Brandeis and Samuel Warren, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev 193 (1890).....	6
David Elder, <i>Privacy Torts</i> (2002).....	14
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	7
